NATIONAL CHEMICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Section 1 - Identification
Product Identifier PIZZAZZ Soil & Finish Build Up Remover
Other means of identification 2008
Recommended use Soil & Floor Finish Build-Up Remover
Recommended restrictions For commercial and industrial use only.
Company Name National Chemical Laboratories of PA, Inc.

Section 11 - Toxicological information
Respiratory sensitization This product is not expected to cause respiratory sensitization.
Components Level Type Code Species Results
2764 mg/kg, (Male)RabbitLD50DermalAcute2-(2-Butoxyethoxy) Ethanol (CAS 112-34-5)
1025 mg/kgRabbitLD50DermalAcute2-Amino Ethanol (CAS 141-43-5)
1715 mg/kgRatLD50OralAcute
52%, 120 minutesMouseLC50InhalationAcuteButane (CAS 106-97-8)
1237 mg/l, 120 MinutesMouseLC50InhalationAcute
1355 mg/lRatLC50InhalationAcute
52%, 120 minutesMouseLC50InhalationAcutePropane (CAS 74-98-6)
1237 mg/l, 120 MinutesMouseLC50InhalationAcute
1355 mg/l  658mg/l/4hRatLC50InhalationAcute
>2000 mg/kgRabbitLD50DermalAcuteSodium dimethylbenzenesulfonate (CAS 1300-72-7)
7200 mg/kgRatLD50OralAcute
Reproductive toxicity This product is not expected to cause reproductive or developmental effects.
Specific target organ toxicity -
single exposure
Not classified.
Specific target organ toxicity -
repeated exposure
Not classified.
Chronic effects Prolonged inhalation may be harmful. May be harmful if absorbed through skin.
Aspiration hazard Not likely, due to the form of the product.
Persistence and degradability No data is available on the degradability of this product.
Bioaccumulative potential No data available.
Ecotoxicity The product is not classified as environmentally hazardous. However, this does not exclude the possibility that large or
frequent spills can have a harmful or damaging effect on the environment.
Section 12 - Ecological Information
Partition coefficient n-octanol / water log (Kow)
ResultsComponents
Propane (CAS 74-98-6) 2.36
Butane (CAS 106-97-8) 2.89
2-Amino Ethanol (CAS 141-43-5) -1.31
2-(2-Butoxyethoxy) Ethanol (CAS 112-34-5) 0.56
Dipropylene Glycol Butyl Ether (CAS 29911-28-2) 1.52 (est.)
2008 Page 4 of 7PIZZAZZ Soil & Finish Build Up Remover
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Disposal instructions Consult authorities before disposal. Contents under pressure. Do not puncture, incinerate or crush.  Dispose of
contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.
Local disposal regulations Dispose in accordance with all applicable regulations.
Hazardous waste code The waste code should be assigned in discussion between the user, the producer and the waste disposal company.
Waste from residues / unused
products
Dispose of in accordance with local regulations. Empty containers or liners may retain some product residues. This material
and its container must be disposed of in a safe manner.
Contaminated packaging Empty containers should be taken to an approved waste handling site for recycling or disposal. Since emptied containers
may retain product residue, follow label warnings even after container is emptied. Do not re-use empty containers.
Mobility in soil No data available.
Section 13 - Disposal considerations
Other adverse effects No other adverse environmental effects (e.g. ozone depletion, photochemical ozone creation potential, endocrine
disruption, global warming potential) are expected from this component.
Section 14 - Transport information
UN number UN1950
Transport hazard class(es) 2.2
Subsidary class(es) 8